Recently Adopted Accounting Pronouncements
During May 2014 the IASB issued amendments to IAS 16 – Property, Plant, and Equipment and IAS 41 –

Agriculture which requires bearer plants to be classified as property, plant, and equipment and accounted for under

IAS 16. The amended standards are effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2016. Early

application of this standard is permitted.

The Company controls bearer plants consisting of grape vines and has elected to apply these amendments effective

April 1, 2015, which is prior to the mandatory effective date. The earliest comparative period presented in the

financial statements after adopting the amended standards began on April 1, 2014. The Company has elected to

measure bearer plants using their fair value on that date as their deemed cost.

The following tables summarize the impact of adopting the amendments to IAS 16, Property, Plant, and Equipment

and IAS 41, Agriculture:

Impact on the consolidated statements of earnings and

comprehensive income

For the

year ended

March 31,

2015 -

as reported

Impact of

IAS 16 and

 IAS 41

 changes

For the

year ended

 March 31,

2015 -

as restated

Net earnings for the year   15,761  (537)  15,224

Net earnings per share

Basic and diluted

Class A shares   1.13  (0.04)   1.09

Class B shares   0.99  (0.03)   0.96

Net comprehensive income for the year   15,201  (537)  14,664

Recently Issued Accounting Pronouncements
In December 2014, the IASB issued amendments to IAS 1, Presentation of Financial Statements, which clarify the

concept of materiality as it applies to information disclosed in the financial statements. The amendments also provide

guidance on the presentation of subtotals, the structure of the notes to the financial statements, and the disclosure of

significant accounting policies. These amendments are effective for first interim periods within annual periods

beginning on or after January 1, 2016. The Company is currently evaluating the potential impact of this standard.

[…]

Compensation of directors and executives

The compensation expense recorded for directors and members of the Executive Management Team of the

Company is shown below:

  2016  2015

Compensation and short-term benefits $ 4,939 $ 5,017
Post-employment benefits  248  246
Payments to a share purchase plan  409  258

 $ 5,596 $ 5,521

The compensation and benefits expense consists of amounts that will primarily be settled within twelve months.

58 | ANDREW PELLER LIMITED 2016

23 Segmented information

During the year, export sales were $13,873 (2015 - $13,853), primarily in the United States. The remainder of

sales occurred in Canada. All of the Company’s assets are located in Canada.

24 Amendments to IAS 16 and IAS 41

The following tables summarize the impact of adopting the amendments to IAS 16, Property, Plant, and

Equipment, and IAS 41, Agriculture:

Impact on the
consolidated
balance sheets

March 31,
 2015 - as
 reported

Impact of
 IAS 16

 and
 IAS 41

 changes

March 31,
2015 - as
restated

April 1,
 2014 - as
reported

Impact of
IAS 16

and IAS
41

changes

April 1,
 2014 - as
 restated

Property, plant and

equipment (1) $ 90,955 $ 13,996 $ 104,951  (1) $ 90,152 $ 14,793 $ 104,945
Biological assets (1)  13,982  (13,982)  -  (1)  14,054  (14,054)  -
Total assets   301,505  14  301,519   301,015  739  301,754

Deferred income taxes (2)  15,971  4  15,975  (2)  15,811  192  16,003
Total liabilities   154,140  4  154,144   163,012  192  163,204

Retained earnings   143,837  10  143,847   133,915  547  134,462
Total shareholders’

equity   147,365  10  147,375   138,003  547  138,550

Impact on the consolidated statements of earnings
and comprehensive income

For the
year ended
March 31,

2015 -
as reported

Impact of
IAS 16 and

 IAS 41
 changes

For the
year ended
 March 31,

2015 -
as restated

Cost of goods sold, excluding amortization (1) $ 200,494 $ 334 $ 200,828
Amortization of plant and equipment used in production (1)  5,116  743  5,859
Gross profit   110,087  (1,077)  109,010
Operating earnings   22,120  (1,077)  21,043
Other expenses (income) (1)  51  (352)  (301)
Earnings before income taxes   21,497  (725)  20,772

Provision for income taxes - deferred (2)  357  (188)  169

Net earnings for the year   15,761  (537)  15,224

Net earnings per share
Basic and diluted

Class A shares   1.13  (0.04)  1.09
Class B shares   0.99  (0.03)  0.96

Net comprehensive income for the year   15,201  (537)  14,664

ANDREW PELLER LIMITED 2016 |  59

Impact on the consolidated statements of cash flows
(3)

For the
year ended
March 31,

2015 -
as reported

Impact of
IAS 16 and

 IAS 41
 changes

For the
year ended
 March 31,

2015 -
as restated

Net earnings for the year  $ 15,761 $ (537) $ 15,224
Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment   95  334  429
Amortization of plant, equipment and intangible assets   8,551  743  9,294
Provision for income taxes   5,736  (188)  5,548
Revaluation of biological assets   352  (352)  -
Cash flow from operating activities   25,837  -  25,837

1) Under the amended standards, grape vines are within the scope of property, plant, and equipment rather than

biological assets. The Company elected to measure the grape vines at fair value at April 1, 2014 and to use

this measurement basis as the deemed cost when applying IAS 16 after this date. In applying IAS 16, the

Company amortizes grape vines on owned property over a 20-year period and over the remaining lease

period for grape vines controlled by the Company that were planted on leased property. Vine disposals and